

No. 22-1218

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WENDY SMITH, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

KEITH SPIZZIRRI, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

NICHOLAS J. ENOCH  
CLARA S. BUSTAMANTE  
MORGAN L. BIGELOW  
LUBIN & ENOCH, P.C.  
349 North Fourth Avenue  
Phoenix, AZ 85003

ANGELA M. OLIVER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500  
Washington, DC 20006

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHANCE FLETCHER  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
(303) 382-6219  
*daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument.....	10
The Federal Arbitration Act requires courts to stay cases subject to arbitration until the arbitration has concluded .....	10
A. Under its plain and ordinary meaning, Section 3 mandates a stay pending arbitration—it affords no discretion to dismiss.....	10
B. The FAA’s structure and purpose further confirm that Section 3 stays are mandatory .....	19
C. Respondents’ remaining efforts to evade the FAA’s plain-text reading are meritless .....	23
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alford v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1161 (5th Cir. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>Anderson v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 860 F. App’x 374 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	11
<i>Arabian Motors Grp. W.L.L. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 938 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13, 14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	16
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 596 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4, 12, 19, 21, 25

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Bedgood v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.</i> , 88 F.4th 1355 (11th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	12
<i>Cargo Carriers v. Erie &amp; St. Lawrence Corp.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 638 (W.D.N.Y. 1952).....	14
<i>Coinbase, Inc. v. Bielski</i> , 599 U.S. 736 (2023) .....	16, 18, 19
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	11
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	16
<i>Freeman v. SmartPay Leasing, LLC</i> , 771 F. App’x 926 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	14
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	13
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	5, 11, 21, 22
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	19
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	10
<i>Inetianbor v. CashCall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Johnmohammadi v. Bloomingdale’s, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014).....	2, 4
<i>Katz v. Cellco P’ship</i> , 794 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	12, 20, 23
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 568 U.S. 41 (2012).....	12
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	11
<i>Lloyd v. HOVENSA, LLC</i> , 369 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	5, 12, 20, 21
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001).....	11
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	11

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 596 U.S. 411 (2022) .....	16, 24
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	18, 22
<i>NAVCAN.DC, Inc. v. Rinde</i> , No. 23-2267, 2023 WL 6622207 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 11, 2023).....	14
<i>Pre-Paid Legal Servs., Inc. v. Cahill</i> , 786 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	12
<i>Reddam v. KPMG LLP</i> , 457 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988).....	2, 4
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 288 F.3d 313 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13, 21, 22
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	16

## Statutes:

Act of July 30, 1947, Ch. 392, 61 Stat. 669.....	16
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16 .....	I, III, 1-25
9 U.S.C. 3 .....	I, III, 2-24
9 U.S.C. 4 .....	11
9 U.S.C. 5 .....	21
9 U.S.C. 7 .....	21
9 U.S.C. 9-11 .....	21
9 U.S.C. 12 .....	18
9 U.S.C. 16 .....	8, 19, 20
9 U.S.C. 16(b)(1) .....	20
9 U.S.C. 16(b)(2) .....	20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1) .....	1

VI

Page

Miscellaneous:

C. Drahozal, *Mandatory Stay or Discretion to Dismiss?  
Interpreting Section 3 Of the Federal Arbitration Act,*  
39.1 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Res. 109 (2023)..... 17, 22
